00089

RESOLUTION NO. 35-75

A10.84 19.

网络新游

\$ 4 N

的财富的过去

والمراجع والمأتي

and the second second second

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND TO MR. JIM WEAVER, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL, FOR ASSISTANCE GIVEN TO THE CITY OF MESQUITE,

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite, Texas, sought and obtained a grant to expand its municipal library; and

WHEREAS, due to claims of the United States Labor Department against certain contractors caused a portion of such grant funds to be held up; and

WHEREAS, through the efforts of the Office of the Texas Attorney General in the person of Jim Weaver, Assistant Attorney General, various meetings were arranged with the Texas State Library Commission and the United States Labor Department, legal research was performed and numerous letters and telephone calls were transmitted, resulting in a resolution of this difficult problem satisfactory to all parties; and

WHEREAS, due to such efforts the City of Mesquite has received the final installment of such grant funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, does hereby express appreciation to the Honorable John Hill and the Office of the Attorney General and to Mr. Jim Weaver, Assistant Attorney General for the assistance given in resolving a difficult problem and commend them upon their attitude and willingness to take time from their heavy workload to assist a political subdivision of the State. It is this type of service and good neighbor policy toward others in public service that makes public service a pleasure and an honor. and an and a second And Strates ÷., San San A ۱ **,**‡

66090 RESOLUTION/PAGE 2

SECTION 2. That copies of this resolution be mailed to the Honorable John Hill, Attorney General and Jim Weaver, Assistant Attorney General, with our thanks.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage as the Charter in such cases provides.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on this the 17th day of November, A.D., 1975.

Bunkled Apotron Mrs. Brunhilde Nystrom Mayor Pro Tem

ATTEST:

im Norma G. McGaughy City Secretary

